

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
3/31/2021 4:31 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2021
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99614-8
(COA No. 80656-4-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICK MAULOLO,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

TIFFINIE MA
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
tiffinie@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED 3

**The information omitted a critical element of robbery,
depriving Mr. Maulolo of constitutionally adequate notice of
the charges against him. 3**

*a. An information is constitutionally deficient if it fails to set forth
every essential element of the crime charged. 3*

*b. An essential element of robbery is that the accused used or
threatened force or fear for the specific purpose of obtaining or
retaining possession of the property or preventing or
overcoming resistance to the taking of the property. 5*

*c. The information is deficient because it omitted an essential
element of the charge of robbery in the first degree. 9*

*d. Because the information was constitutionally deficient, and
because the Court of Appeals opinion conflicts with opinions of
this Court and other Court of Appeals opinions, this Court
should grant review. 11*

E. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1, 147 P.3d 581 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Hugdahl</i> , 195 Wn.2d 319, 458 P.3d 760 (2020).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005)	6, 11
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991)	4, 11
<i>State v. Pry</i> , 194 Wn.2d 745, 452 P.3d 536 (2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	4

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

In <i>State v. Todd</i> , 200 Wn. App. 879, 403 P.3d 867 (2017)	7, 11
<i>State v. McIntyre</i> , 112 Wn. App. 478, 49 P.3d 151 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 368, 444 P.3d 51 (2019)	7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.190	6, 9, 11
RCW 9A.56.200	5, 8
RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(iii)	5

RCW 9A.76.050	8
RCW 9A.76.070	8
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b).....	12
